Hamilton County Commissioner's Court Regular Session Tuesday, April 16, 2019 9:00 A.M.

Hamilton County Commissioner's Court met in regular session on Tuesday, April 16, 2019 at 9:00 A.M. with the following members present: County Judge Mark Tynes, Commissioners Johnny Wagner, Keith Allen Curry, Lloyd Huggins and Dickie Clary.

Tynes called the meeting to order and a quorum was established.

Huggins led the invocation and Tynes followed with the pledges.

There were no public comments.

There were no line item transfers.

A motion was made by Clary and seconded by Huggins to approve the following consent agenda:

- A. Minutes of the 4-9-2019 Commissioner's Court meeting
- B. Approve departmental reports submitted
- C. Approve bills submitted for payment \$37,114.92
- D. Certificates of continuing education none submitted
- E. Application(s) for tinhorn installation none

The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 629)

There was no Hamilton County personnel update.

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Curry to approve the building use request from the Hamilton Lions Club on Wednesday, May 8, 2019 for the southwest corner of the parking lot. The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 655)

A motion was made by Huggins and seconded by Clary to approve the building use request from April's Aides, Inc. on Saturday, April 27, 2019 for the courthouse square. The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 656)

A motion was made by Huggins and seconded by Clary to ratify the use of Precinct 3 personnel and equipment to dig hole for FFA Land and Range Judging contest on May 7. The motion carried with a three/two vote.

A motion was made by Clary and seconded by Tynes to approve the use of precinct 4 machinery and labor to dig holes for Hamilton FFA Land and Range Judging contest. The motion carried unanimously.

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Curry to approve the bond renewal for Wesley Eugene Frisbee deputy sheriff. The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 659)

A motion was made by Huggins and seconded by Clary to approve the bond and deputation of Holly J Bailey deputy Tax Assessor/Collector. The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 665)

The court passed on the Net Data software update.

The court went into detail concerning the Hamilton County Courthouse repairs. Tynes told the court that if we go with exactly with what is offered this far it will cost around \$326,468.00 to fix all the repairs. The court discussed options and which way they should proceed from here. They spoke on how they would like to have some kind of guarantee that with the expense of these repairs to last longer than they had when the courthouse was restored the first time. They also spoke on the possibility of filing a grievance with the historical commission which would be a slow process. No decisions were made at this time.

There was nothing to report on the Hamilton County Auxiliary Courtroom.

Tynes let the court know that the 2019-2020 budget process has begun. He sent an e-mail to each elected official requesting them to review their budget and let him know if there is anything that needed to be discussed.

Tynes adjourned the court at 9:59 A.M.

| | | County Judge | |
|--------------|--|--------------|--|
| | | | |
| Attest: | | | |
| County Clerk | | | |